

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-21-416

NECEC TRANSMISSION LLC, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.

Defendant-Appellees

On Report from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No.: BCD-CIV-2021-00058

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
NECEC TRANSMISSION LLC AND AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.**

John J. Aromando, Bar No. 3099
Jared S. des Rosiers, Bar No. 7548
Joshua D. Dunlap, Bar No. 4477
Sara A. Murphy, Bar No. 5423
Pierce Atwood LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 791-1100

*Attorneys for Appellants NECEC Transmission
LLC and Avangrid Networks, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court should consider the “entire case” under Rule 24(c).....	1
II. The Court should reject Appellees’ request to curtail the vested rights doctrine.....	2
A. The Court should not overrule centuries of case law treating vested rights as a constitutional doctrine applicable to state legislation.....	2
B. The Court should not, for the first time, hold that rights cannot vest until all potential judicial and legislative challenges are past.....	8
1. Permit appeals do not preclude a claim for legally acquired vested rights.	8
2. Knowledge of legislative opposition does not preclude a claim for legally acquired vested rights.....	10
C. Appellees’ remaining vested rights arguments also fail.....	13
III. The Court should reject Appellees’ invitation to hold, for the first time, that final agency and judicial actions may be legislatively reversed.....	14
A. As retroactively applied to the NECEC, the Initiative unconstitutionally reverses final executive actions.	16
B. As retroactively applied to the NECEC, the Initiative unconstitutionally reverses a final judicial decision.	21
IV. This Court should not allow the Initiative to void retroactively NECEC LLC’s contract with the State in violation of the Contracts Clause.	23

V. The Court should correct the Business Court’s legal errors on the remaining preliminary injunction factors.25

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages(s)

CASES

<i>75-80 Props., LLC v. Rale, Inc.</i> , 236 A.3d 545 (Md. 2020)	10
<i>Adams v. Palmer</i> , 51 Me. 480 (1863)	4
<i>Auburn Water Dist. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 163 A.2d 743 (Me. 1960)	17
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882	17, 21
<i>Bartlett v. Pullen</i> , 586 A.2d 1263 (Me. 1991)	23
<i>Baxter v. Waterville Sewerage Dist.</i> 79 A.2d 585 (Me. 1951)	6
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Biggs v. Town of Sandwich</i> , 470 A.2d 928 (N.H. 1984)	12
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Bossie v. State</i> , 488 A.2d 477 (Me. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Bowman v. City of York</i> , 482 N.W.2d 537 (Neb. 1992)	9
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. For Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	24

City of Portland v. Fisherman’s Wharf Assocs. II,
541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988) 11, 12

City of S. Portland v. State,
476 A.2d 690 (Me. 1984)7

Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Maine,
2002 WL 34947097 (Me. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2002)9

Donadio v. Cunningham,
277 A.2d 375 (N.J. 1971) 8, 9

Dua v. Comcast Cable of Md., Inc.,
805 A.2d 1061 (Md. 2002).....5

Ebzery v. City of Sheridan,
982 P.2d 1251 (Wyo. 1999)9

EEOC v. Astra U.S.A., Inc.,
94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996)25

Fournier v. Fournier,
376 A.2d 100 (Me. 1977) 3, 4, 7

Friends of Yambill Cnty., Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Yambill Cnty.,
264 P.3d 1265 (Or. 2011) 3, 19

Frost v. Washington C.R. Co.,
51 A. 806 (Me. 1901).....22

Gavin v. Branstad,
122 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997)22

Georgia Assoc. of Retarded Citizens v. McDaniel,
855 F.2d 805 (11th Cir. 1988)22

Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.,
2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117passim

Harding v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Morgantown,
219 S.E.2d 324 (W. Va. 1975).....9

Hodges v. Snyder,
261 U.S. 600 (1923)22

Honeywell, Inc. v. Minn. Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n,
110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997)5

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)15

I.N.S. v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)17

In re Searsport Water Co.,
108 A. 452 (Me. 1919)..... 6, 17

Jones v. Sec’y of State,
2020 ME 113, 238 A.3d 98213

Kanai Cnty. v. Pac. Standard Life Ins. Co.,
653 P.2d 766 (Haw. 1982)12

KHK Assocs. v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,
632 A.2d 138 (Me. 1993)24

Kittery Retail Ventures LLC v. Town of Kittery,
2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183 5, 11, 12, 24

Koontz v. Davidson Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment,
503 S.E.2d 108 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998)12

Leighton v. Town of Waterboro,
2005 WL 2727094 (Me. Super. Ct. May 4, 2005).....14

Lewis v. Webb,
3 Me. 326 (1825)15, 22, 23

Lochner v. New York,
198 U.S. 45 (1905) 3, 4, 5

MacImage of Me., LLC v. Androscoggin Cnty.,
2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975.....20, 21, 23

McGrath v. Potash,
199 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1952)22

Mech. Falls Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,
381 A.2d 1080 (Me. 1977)16

Mehlhorn v. Derby,
2006 ME 110, 905 A.2d 29013

Merrill v. Eastland Woolen Mills, Inc.,
430 A.2d 557 (Me. 1981)2

Morrisette v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
2003 ME 138, 837 A.2d 123 20, 23

Mount Graham Coal. v. Thomas,
89 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1996)22

Nat'l Hearing Aid Ctrs., Inc. v. Smith,
376 A.2d 456 (Me. 1977)2

NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Public Utils. Comm'n,
2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117 21, 23

Nobrega v. Edison Glen Assocs.,
772 A.2d 368 (N.J. 2001)5

Norton v. C.P. Blouin, Inc.,
511 A.2d 1056 (Me. 1986) 6, 7

Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,
59 U.S. 421 (1855) 22, 23

People's Ferry Co. v. Casco Bay Lines,
115 A. 815 (Me. 1922).....14

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995) 22, 23

Powell v. Calvert County,
795 A.2d 96 (Md. 2002) 10

Powell v. State,
243 P.3d 798 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) 5

Proprietors of the Kennebec Purchase v. Laboree,
2 Me. 275 (1823) 4

Sabasteanski v. Pagurko,
232 A.2d 524 (Me. 1967) 3, 5, 7, 13

Sahl v. Town of York,
2000 ME 180, 760 A.2d 266 10, 11, 14

SC Testing Tech., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Prot.,
688 A.2d 421 (Me. 1996) 24

Sherwood Hill Improvement Assoc. v. TTV Props. III, LLC,
2018 WL 566466 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Jan. 26, 2018) 10

State ex rel. Tierney v. Ford Motor Co.,
436 A.2d 866 (Me. 1981) 1

State v. Fleming,
2020 ME 120, 239 A.3d 648 4

State v. Flick,
495 A.2d 339 (Me. 1985) 4

State v. Hunter,
447 A.2d 797 (Me. 1982) 15, 20

State v. L.V.I. Grp.,
1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960 5, 7, 21, 22

Stewart v. Aldrich,
2002 ME 16, 788 A.2d 603 13

The Clinton Bridge,
77 U.S. 454 (1870)22

Town of Cross Plains v. Kitt’s Field of Dreams Korner, Inc.,
775 N.W.2d 283 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009)12

Town of Hillsborough v. Smith,
170 S.E.2d 904 (N.C. 1969)12

Town of Sykesville v. W. Shore Commc’ns, Inc.,
677 A.2d 102 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996) 9, 10, 11, 12

Univ. of Haw. Pro. Assemb. v. Cayetano,
183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)25

W. Union Tel. Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
133 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1943)22

Warren v. Waterville Urb. Renewal Auth.,
235 A.2d 295 (Me. 1967) 2, 3, 7

Wyman v. Sec’y of State,
625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993)13

STATUTES

5 M.R.S. § 800216

5 M.R.S. § 8002(4)20

5 M.R.S. §§ 9051-906416

5 M.R.S. § 1100120

5 M.R.S. § 1100216

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 9

35-A M.R.S. § 103 18, 19

35-A M.R.S. § 115(1)(C)18

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
35-A M.R.S. § 1508-A.....	25
35-A M.R.S. § 3132	17, 18, 19
35-A M.R.S. § 3132(2).....	16
35-A M.R.S. § 3132(2-C)(B).....	18
35-A M.R.S. § 3132(4)(B)	18
35-A M.R.S. § 3132(6).....	17, 18
 RULES	
M.R. Civ. P. 62(e)	23
Rule 24(c).....	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Me. Const. art. I, § 1.....	3
Me. Const. art. I, § 6-A.....	3
Me. Const. art. III, § 2	14
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1	14
N.H. Const. pt. 1, art. 23.....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. & NECEC Trans. LLC</i> , License Suspension Proceeding, Decision and Order 1-2 (Me. D.E.P. Nov. 23, 2021).....	19
David M. Gold, <i>The Tradition of Substantive Judicial Review: A Case Study of Continuity in Constitutional Jurisprudence</i> , 52 Me. L. Rev. 355 (2000).....	4
James L. Kainen, <i>The Historical Framework for Reviving Constitutional Protection for Property and Contract Rights</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 87 (1993)	4
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Dueling Sovereignties: U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 78 (1995).....	15

Peter L. Strauss, *Formal and Functional Approaches to Separation-of-Powers Questions-
A Foolish Inconsistency?*, 72 Cornell L. Rev. 488 (1987)15

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 2:20-cv-00396, Procedural Order, ECF
No. 105 (D. Me. Mar. 7, 2022)9
